
 

For information relating to this meeting or to request a copy in another format or 
language please contact: 

Mike Freeman,  

 

(1) 

 
 

 
 

Schools Forum 
Meeting Agenda 

 
Thursday, 9 March 2017 at 9.00 am 

to be held in Mezzanine Room 3 - Tor Hill House, Union Street, Torquay, TQ2 5QW 
 

Membership 

Roger Hughes (Chair & Pr Maintained Head) 

Maurice Codd (Pr Maintained Gov) 

Dan Hallam (Post 16) 

Adam Morris (Pr Maintained Head) 

Lynsey Kings (Sec Academy Head) 

Mike Lock (Vice Chair & Sp Academy Head) 

Daneian Rees (Sec Maintained Head) 

 

Clive Star (Sec Academy Gov) 

Jan Chopping (Sec Academy Gov) 

Jim Piper (Pr Academy Head) 

Julie Shears (PRU) 

Tim Stephens (Early Years) 

Simon Niles (Pr Academy Gov) 

Stewart Biddles (Pr Academy Head) 

 

1.   Apologies/Changes to Membership 
 

 

2.   Minutes of the last meeting 
 

 

3.   Matters arising 
 

 

4.   Financial Issues 
 

 

(a)    Report on DSG 16/17 and forecast out turn 
 

(Page 3) 

(b)    Statements/EHCP 16/17 
 

(Page 4) 

(c)   17/18 School Allocations (Pages 5 - 6) 

 A year on year comparison.  
Explanatory note on allocations. 

 

(d)   Report on unallocated reserves (Page 7) 

 What has been used since 2010/11 
Planned usage 
Any balances remaining 

 



5.   Report from the working party on a response to the 
National Fair Funding Formula Consultation 
 

(Pages 8 - 12) 

6.   Post 16 Working Party report 

Presented by Dan Hallam 
 

(Pages 13 - 14) 

7.   Standing Items 
 

 

(a)   TESS (Pages 15 - 16) 

 Presented by Roger Hughes 

 

(b)   CAMHS (Pages 17 - 19) 

 Presented by Roger Hughes  

 

(c)   Autism (Pages 20 - 31) 

 Presented by Roger Hughes 

 

(d)   Challenging Behaviour Project (Page 32) 

 Verbal update from Adam Morris 

 

(e)   Chestnut - Intensive Outreach Support Service (IOSS) (Pages 33 - 36) 

 Presented by Adam Morris 

 

8.   Items for next meeting  
 Financial Issues 

I. Report on 16/17 out turn 
II. Report on 17/18 DSG and forecast out turn 

III. Statements/EHCP 17/18 
IV. Report on unallocated reserves 

 
Report on Sexual Identity and Orientation Project 
 
Report on ALFEY spending 14/15; 15/16; 16/17 and projections for 
17/18 
 
Update on DfE consultation on Fair Funding (if available) 

 
9.   Future meeting dates  
 29th June 2017, 09:00, Mezzanine 3, Tor Hill House 

12th October 2017, 09:00, Mezzanine 3, Tor Hill House 
30th November 2017, 09:00, Mezzanine 3, Tor Hill House 
18th January 2018, Venue TBA 
8th March 2018, Venue TBA 

 
 



 
To – Schools Forum – 9th March 2017 
 

 

2016/17 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) – Forecast Outturn   
 

 
Introduction 
 

The DfE confirmed that the 2016/17 Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) is £90m of which an 
estimated £53m is deducted to fund Academy Schools leaving £37m for our maintained 
schools and education services.   
 
Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) funded activities are forecast to overspend by £404k. 
This is the first time since the inception DSG that this is likely to be the case. 
  
 
The main areas of under/overspends 
 
 
Joint funded placements and Independent special school costs are a volatile area; at this 
stage these services are forecast to underspend by £82k. 
 
Other smaller overspends across Children’s including SEN, and recoupment totalling £9k 
 
Statementing / EHCP contingency (in-year adjustments to statementing / EHCP) is 
forecast to overspend by £143k – see separate paper on detailed analysis. 
 
Special Schools Contingency is forecast to overspend by £264k due to increasing places 
and top up costs. 
 
Early Years – SEN inclusion – nursery provider is forecast to overspend by £70k due to 
increasing eligible pupils taking up nursery places and increase in the hourly rate to 
providers. 
 
Implications 
 
The volatile position of the DSG budget and in particular the pressure on the High Needs 
Block is of national concern and debate. Sharing of information across LA’s demonstrates 
a similar emerging trend, actions being taken by other LA’s includes the top slicing of the 
DSG budget resulting in a reduced rate per pupil. 
 
Torbay is using the DSG reserve to manage this overspend, however this action is not 
sustainable into future years and will require decisive action to bring the budget to a 
breakeven position. 
 
 
Agreed actions 
 
That Schools Forum agree to use the DSG reserve to address the overspend, and 
continue to work determine a longer term solution. 

 
 
Rachael Williams  
Head of Education, Learning and Skills  

Page 3

Agenda Item 4a



Statementing / Education, Health & Care Plan Funding for 15/16 & 16/17

15/16 16/17 Increase /

(Decrease)

Number of pupils with a statement 353 362 9.00

Number of FTE's with a statement 325 334 9.00

£ £ £

Funding below £6k allocated through school formula elements 1,826,139 1,914,223 88,084

Funding above £6k allocated as a top-up per eligible pupil 733,446 926,146 192,700

Statementing / EHCP Contingency 211,600 238,400 26,800

In-Year adjustments

April 50,118 110,476 60,358

May 62,034 23,628 (38,406)

June 7,714 19,756 12,042

July 10,711 8,445 (2,266)

August 23,130 114,700 91,570

September 21,280 63,804 42,524

October 43,397 34,132 (9,265)

November (9,658) (4,951) 4,707

December 5,680 19,419 13,739

January 9,739 (11,636) (21,375)

February 11,323 11,323 0

March (8,000) (8,000) 0

Total - In-Year adjustments 227,468 381,096

Projected (underspend) / overspend 15,868 142,696

Notes

Based on April 16 to Jan 17 in-yr adjustments and the same allocation for the remanider of the financial year as 15/16,

it is anticipated the statementing / EHCP contingency will overspend by £143k.

P
age 4

A
genda Item

 4b



COMPARISON BEWTEEN 16/17 & 17/18 SCHOOL ALLOCATIONS

DfE School Name Oct 15 Oct 16 Increase 16/17 17/18 Increase Increase 16/17 17/18 16/17 17/18 Increase Increase 16/17 17/18 Increase Increase

No. Pupil Pupil or Allocation Allocation or or MFG MFG Pupil Pupil or or Total Total or or

Nos. Nos. (d
[...]
12/13 443,199

DSG underspend 13/14 800,309

DSG underspend 14/15 180,349

DSG underspend 15/16 130,004

Total DSG underspend between 07/08 and 15/16 3,184,592 A

In-year allocations back to schools / other project expenditure 10/11 to 16/17

Total expenditure 10/11 176,000

Total expenditure 11/12 489,485

Total expenditure 12/13 471,206

Total expenditure 13/14 223,257

Total expenditure 14/15 130,192

Total expenditure 15/16 405,241

Total expenditure 16/17 71,173

Total in-year allocations back to schools / other project expenditure between 10/11 and 16/17 1,966,554 B

Balance remaining as at 9th March 17 - (A - B) 1,218,038 C

Funding still to be allocated against the balance

16/17 projected DSG overspend - discussed and agreed at previous Schools Forum 404,000

Transitional funding to enable Early Years funding rate to remain at £4 per hr for 17/18 153,900

Estimated CAMHS funding still to allocate in 16/17 167,000

Additional funding for TESS in 16/17 40,000

Estimated CAMHS funding still to allocate in 17/18 (Apr - Aug 17 only) 70,000

Funding for TESS in 17/18 110,000

Estimated funding required for Autism & Challenging Behaviour in 17/18 100,000

Total Funding still to be allocated against current remaining balance 1,044,900 D

Revised balance remaining in DSG reserve 173,138 C - D

P
age 7

A
genda Item

 4d



 

 
 
To – Schools Forum -  9th March 2017 
 

National Fair Funding Consultation Response 

 

Context 
In 2016, the Government committed to introducing a National Fair Funding Formula to 
address the unfairness in the current system used to allocate funds to the local area. In 
March 2016 the School Forum contributed to the stage one consultation and were 
broadly in agreement with the principles being proposed to ensure equity for pupils 
across the system. 
 
In December 2016 the Stage 2 consultation was released. Below is a response created by 
a working party of school forum representatives. 
 
Response to Schools National Funding Formula –
[...]
unt about the impact of 
the proposed schools national funding formula? 
 
The “hard” introduction of the national funding formula will result in the demise of School 
Forum functions.   These locally effective bodies maximize resources based on local 
intelligence for the benefit of pupils in real time.  The removal of such a body will result in 
a loss of local expertise and collective decision making.   
 
The potential of local areas to vire funds between blocks (DSG, Higher Needs, Early Years) 
will be removed, thus reducing the local areas ability to manage costs for vulnerable 
pupils. As a result this could drive costs into schools budgets that have previously been 
attributed to higher needs or create difficulties for the local area in balancing the 
allocated higher needs budget. 
 Page 11



 

 
 
Recommendation 
That Schools Forum agree to the proposed consultation response and its circulation to all 
Torbay schools, giving delegation to the Chair to make any final changes, in consultation 
with the Director of Children’s Services, prior to final submission. 
 
Rachael Williams 
Head of Education, Learning and Skills 
 
26th February 2017 

Page 12



 

 
 
To – Schools Forum -  9th March 2017 
 

Post 16 Working Party Progress Report 

 

Context 
 
The Children and Families Act 2014 introduced significant changes in policy for 
children with special educational needs and disabilities (SEND). The new system 
extends the rights and protections to children and young people by introducing 
streamlined, integrated education, health and care plans, extending provision from 
birth to 25 years of age. The reforms that came into force in September 2014 have 
been systematically introduced at a local level through close work with the NHS, 
Schools and Post 16 settings. 
 
Torbay has a high proportion of children and young people with Statements of 
Special Educational Needs/Education, Health and Care Plans. This equates to 
4.4% of the pupil population compared to 2.9% nationally.  
 
In December 2016, School Forum discussed the challenges faced by Torbay in 
meeting the demands placed on the Higher Needs Block. These arise in the main 
from the increased number of requests for assessment of young people and the 
increasing complexity of needs of some children.  A key area of increased demand 
has been for assessment and on-going support for post 16 young people. 
 
To address some of the key challenges School Forum requested that a working 
party was established to measure the effectiveness of post 16 packages for pupils 
with Special Educational Needs. 
 
This report sets out the steps taken by the group. 
 
Progress Report 
 
The group met on the 13th January and 24th February 2017.  
 
Group Membership: 
 

 Mike Locke   Headteacher Combe Pafford 

 Debbie Main  Headteacher Roselands 

 Dan Hallam  Assistant Principal – South Devon College 

 John Demeger South Devon College 

 Dorothy Hadleigh Head of Service SEND (LA) 

 Matthew Gifford SEND Reforms Project Manager (LA) 

 Rob Parr  Principal Accountant  (LA) 

 Rachael Williams Head of Education, Learning and Skills (LA) 

First Meeting 
The group established the principles of how we would conduct our task. The 
members agreed that pupil outcomes needed to remain as the first priority, whilst 
seeking assurance in relation to the current investment being made on post 16 
packages. 
 Page 13

Agenda Item 6



 

 
 
Members reflected that outcomes for post 16 pupils need to be articulated clearly 
and form part of an expansive vision for SEND that is agreed across providers and 
partners.  The discussion resulted in the formulation of a vision statement that has 
been included in the SEND Strategy 2016 -2020. 
 
Our vision is to have effective services in place for young people with additional 
needs up to age 25. It is our expectation that the education and training offered by 
post 16 providers will take into account the assessment of pupils’ needs and 
strategic
[...]
h schools, 78 meetings have taken place on school sites in the 

period Sep-Jan. These have been either Team around the Family meetings or meetings with 

parents when school have asked for support. Taken together with the contacts with schools, 

TESS has had direct contact with every school in the Bay during this period to offer advice or 

support or to provide information to Children’s Services. 

 

7. Future steps 

Having now almost doubled our capacity and having maintained the advice and support role 

by withdrawing from forums where the benefits for schools were not really clear, there is an 

opportunity to return to the review of TESS and consider what schools would like from the 

service. For some schools, a regular presence was requested, for others supervision was 

asked for. Training has been requested on occasion. TESS still has a significant role in the 

Early Help process, supporting schools with their lead professional role, this despite the fact 

schools are now being invited to attend Early Help Panel and there is a Team around the 

Family Advisor (TAFA) in post to assist with complex TAF’s. It would now be helpful for 

schools to reflect and guide the service in the direction where it can be most useful. 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Sarah James 

Education Senior Practitioner. 

February 2017 

 

 

Page 16



 

 

 

Meeting  Date: 
 

February 2017 

Title: 
 

Update report to Schools Forum on CAMHS Primary Mental Health 
Workers (PMHW)  

Purpose: 
 

To provide a CAMHS PMHW summary of progress and developments  
to the Schools Forum -  Sept 2016 to February 2017 
 

Prepared by: Corinne Foy – CAMHS Service Manager 
 

Contributors: Paul Winstanley – Team Leader PMHW 
Jackie Olsen-CAMHS Deputy Service Manager 
 

 

 
1. Recruitment and staffing 

 
1.1 Changes to PMHW’s during this period were minimal Lorna Martin had left the service in May 2016 
and her replacement Terry Beverton (0.5 FTE) started in November 2016. The service has there
[...]
the low return rate it was decided to repeat this Page 18



evaluation exercise. Further returns were sought resulting in a total of 21 responders. This is a significant 
improvement on the initial response rate of ten (10).  Responders were primarily extremely positive 
regarding the service received from the Primary Mental Health Service. Negative feedback regarding prior 
periods of staffing change and resulting uncertainty in res ponse times was noted. This is available 
electronically on request from ecotaps@hotmail.com as Appendix 1 
 
6.2 The wider CAMHS service asks CYP and their families to complete an experience of service 
questionnaire. This feedback incorporates the feedback from the PMHW service and historically has not 
been possible to separate from the broader CAMHS feedback provided. The questionnaire is confidential 
but recent process changes will now allow PMHW feedback to be analysed separately from the rest of the 
CAMHS service. Appendix 2.  Available as above. 

 
 

 

Page 19

mailto:ecotaps@hotmail.com


Overview summary report regarding impact measures for ASC developments 

February 2017 

The supporting documents, produced by Mary Bruton ( Autism Friendly Schools Co-

ordinator) which accompany this summary report, list a variety of impact measures 

which are starting to emerge from the 1st cohort of Autism Champions who are now 

in their 2nd year of training. The first cohort consisted of 17 teachers from 15 

provisions who expressed an interest in enhancing the experiences and 

understanding for students with ASC traits / diagnosis within their establishments.  

The Case Studies (below, pages 3 – 12) portray the variety of approaches and 

impacts which are emerging, and show that students are encountering a more 

positive and responsive approach. There is a greater understanding of the difficulties 

ASC students encounter, and how these impact on their day to day experiences. 

Students who were previously unhappy and struggling in their mainstream school 

environments are now far happier, and feel that they have staff who they can seek 

out when they encounter difficulties. 

The ASC Champions have also cascaded information to staff and colleagues within 

their organisations and utilised the resources which have been made available. This 

has therefore created a wider impact within the schools, and more staff are 

becoming aware of the strategies and approaches which can be adapted. 

Parents are reporting that they are noticing an impact on their children, and feel that 

they are better supported, and happier individuals.  

Within the Bay we now have more schools who are more confident in meeting the 

needs of students with ASC. 

The ASC Champions have direct access to the Autism Friendly Schools Co-

ordinator, and the staff within the Enhanced Resource Provisions at Preston and 

Brixham College. This access to a greater level of expertise and knowledge ensures 

that they have immediate access to advice when they need it.  

The 2nd cohort of teachers has also recently started their training and training for 33 

TA’s has also been put in place. 

The range of approaches is providing a wealth of learning experiences and the staff 

who are undertaking this training are very committed and wish to make a difference 

for the students within their provisions. 

Dorothy Hadleigh, Head of SEND 

20th February 2017 

 

 

 

Page 20

Agenda Item 7c



Autism-friendly Schools Project Progress Report: Sept 2016 - Feb 2017 

Seventeen Champions from cohort 1 took up up the challenge of changing the 

culture within their schools and to improve their autism-friendliness. The schools are: 

Brixham College, Eden Park, Churston Ferrers, White Rock, Kings Ash, Oldway, 

Sherwell Valley, Torquay Girls’ Grammar, Torquay Academy, Barton Hill, St. 

Marychurch, St. Cuthbert Mayne, Homelands, EOTAS and The Spires. 

 

Each Champion has submitted an action plan which prioritises the needs
[...]
signed up. 

 

In January 2 LEGO-based Therapy Workshops for teachers were run. LEGO-based 

Therapy is a small group (two or three pupils) intervention which works particularly 

well with primary-aged pupils with autism (although can be adapted for secondary-

aged pupils) that promotes speech and language and social communication. 

 In conjunction with a Speech and Language Therapist, the SENDCo, the Autism 

Champion and Communication Lead at White Rock have put together a two hour 

Page 21



workshop which includes the theory of the intervention, how to set up an effective 

programme along with a video which exemplifies how it works. The workshops took 

place after school. There will be a further workshop in the afternoon for teaching 

assistants. Participating schools have been provided with a book and starter LEGO 

resources funded through the Project. The parent representative on the AIG 

approached Sainsbury’s who provided some of the LEGO through their sale and 

made a £30 donation to the Project.  

Twenty-eight schools have participated in the workshops and the feedback from the 

evening workshops has evaluated them 100% excellent in the areas of: meeting the 

aims of the event, materials supplied and overall evaluation. My thanks go to the 

Speech and Language Service and the staff from White Rock for their time and the 

excellence of the training. Schools will be followed up to examine the impact of the 

workshop in the summer term.  

 

Autism Champions’ Network meetings have taken place each half term since March 

2016. Each meeting has a speaker and an opportunity for Champions to share any 

issues and discuss good practice. Champions have heard from Donna Mepsted, 

Portage Worker and parent of a child with autism, Charlotte Child, Speech and 

Language, Debbie Mansfield, EPS, Peggy Seddon and two Sixth Form students with 

autism from Brixham College. All speakers have enhanced the Champions’ 

knowledge and understanding of auti
[...]
days (Thrive, Early help, Team Teach) 

42 days in school 30 days Admin/Training = 72 days 

 

 

My first 12 days start 1
st
 September 2016 – 16

th
 September 2016, comprised of induction and orientation. I shadowed the other IOSW, attended meetings with 

schools with Amanda, observed the lower tier outreach workers and prepared for starting at St Margaret’s Academy. This is time which will not be repeated as it 

was a one off, 12 day period. 

 

St Margaret’s received 5 weeks of support due to my 2 week induction and half term. Of the 25 days they received 22 because of 3 training courses. 

 

Galmpton Primary was due to receive 6 weeks of support plus an extra 3 days as I started 3 days early on the 2
nd

 November 2016, this was the first week after half 

term following 2 days admin for paperwork from St Margaret’s. They received 16 days of that support, 2 days were taken up with training, making 18 in total. The 

IOS was put on pause whilst ZB was removed from school by mum as a key adult who ZB could work with was sought due to staffing complications which arose. 

 

Autumn Term 2016 had 56 days allocated to working in schools. 72 days in the term, minus 12 days for induction and 4 days of report writing in 2 blocks of 2 days. 

Of the 56 I worked 42 days in schools, 8 of those 56 were taken by training, 6 became unforeseen admin days. The 6 days extra admin consisted of report writing, 

home visits, self-study, meeting with a family support worker (Mark Kime), Observations of lower tier outreach workers and shadowing the other IOSW on a home 

visit (Continuing Professional Development). Due to absence of the IOSW Team Lead (illness) a decision as to where I could be best used was not reached until 

later on. 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	4a Report on DSG 16/17 and forecast out turn
	4b Statements/EHCP 16/17
	4c 17/18 School Allocations
	Comparisonbetween16171718SchoolAllocations2

	4d Report on unallocated reserves
	5 Report from the working party on a response to the National Fair Funding Formula Consultation
	6 Post 16 Working Party report
	7a TESS
	7b CAMHS
	7c Autism
	7d Challenging Behaviour Project
	7e Chestnut - Intensive Outreach Support Service (IOSS)
	IOSS time analysis SMG Aut 16




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

Minutes of the Schools Forum 
 

9 March 2017 
 

-: Present :- 
 

Roger Hughes (Chairman), Mike Lock (Vice Chair), Dan Hallam (Post 16), Adam 
Morris(Primary Maintained Head), Lindsey Kings (Secondary Academy Head), 
Daneian Rees (Secondary Maintained Head), Clive Star (Secondary Academy 

Governor), Jan Chopping (Secondary Academy Governor), Julie Shears (PRU) and 
Claire Shiers (replacement for Stewart Biddles, Primary Academy Head) 

 
Andy Dempsey (Director of Children’s Services), Martin Phillips (Head of Finance) and 

Michael Freeman (Clerk) 
 

 

 
1. Apologies/Changes to Membership  

 
Apologies received from Jim Piper, Maurice Codd, Simon Niles, Tim Stephens, Rob 
Parr, Rachael Williams and Stewart Biddles. The Forum welcomed Claire Shiers as 
replacement for Stewart. 
 
The Forum noted that this was the last meeting for Julie Shears and Debbie Main 
and the Chair thanked them for their contributions.  Julie will ask Torbay School to 
nominate a new rep for the Assessment Unit. 
 

2. Minutes of the last meeting  
 
Minutes of the last meeting held on 19th January 2017 were agreed as a true 
record. 
 

3. Matters arising  
 
None from last meeting. 
 
Andy Dempsey shared with the Forum news of Devon Studio Schools proposed 
merger with South Devon College. Whilst there was discussion around the future of 
the building, it was stressed that present focus is on the pupils moving, and the 
managing of this process. 
 

4. Financial Issues  
 

4.1 Report on DSG 16/17 and forecast out turn  
 
Martin Phillips, Head of Finance, shared a paper written by Rachael Williams, 
detailing under/overspends in the 2016/17 Dedicated Schools Grant. Main areas of 
overspend remain statementing/EHCP,Special Schools contingency and Early 



Schools Forum  Thursday, 9 March 2017 
 

 

For further information relating to this meeting, or to request a copy in another format or language 
please contact Michael Freeman, Clerk of the Schools Forum, on 01803 208261 or 

michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk 

Years SEN inclusion. Conversations with other Local Authorities indicate that this is 
a similar problem nationwide, and whilst a long term solution is sought it is agreed 
by the forum to continue to manage the overspend using the DSG reserve. 
 

4.2 Statements/EHCP 16/17  
 
A breakdown of funding for statementing/EHCPs for years 2015/16 & 2016/17 was 
shared with the Forum, detailing in-year adjustments month by month. An 
anticipated overspend of £143,000 is predicted for the year 2016/17. 
 

4.3 17/18 School Allocations  
 
Allocations for each school was presented in a spreadsheet, showing the 
percentage increase or decrease in funding for next year. It was recognised that 
overall funding from government was in line with the percentage increase of 
additional pupils. However, some concern was raised by some schools as to the 
accuracy of the figures. 
 
Action – Finance colleagues to validate accuracy of spreadsheet, and report 
findings at next Forum meeting. 
 

4.4 Report on unallocated reserves  
 
A summary of DSG underspends for the last 10 years was shared, alongside 
detailed analysis of expenditure and funding for future projects from the DSG. 
There is currently an unallocated balance of £173,000 in the DSG reserve. Whilst 
this reserve may appear on the low side (due partially to an increase in numbers at 
special schools), it is recognised that some local authorities are struggling to 
balance their DSG.  A precautionary approach to managing the reserve was 
agreed, and funding still to be allocated will be reviewed and presented in an 
updated spreadsheet at each future meeting of the Forum. 
 

5. Report from the working party on a response to the National Fair Funding 
Formula Consultation  
 
A response to the National Fair Funding Consultation, written by Rachael Williams, 
Head of Education, Learning and Skills, was shared with the Forum. Although 
concerns about the fairness of the proposed formula was discussed, the importance 
of the Local Authority being seen to respond was agreed by members. 
 
Action – Andy Dempsey, (Director of Childrens Services), and Roger Hughes, 
(Chair), to make amendments to report, before circulating to schools and inviting 
them to formulate their own responses. 
 

6. Post 16 Working Party report  
 
Details of the first two meetings of the Post 16 working party were shared with the 
Forum. A vision statement, outlining the aims of the party has been written and is 
currently out to consultation. How best to incorporate these aims into a 
commissioning framework is currently under discussion. The working party has now 

mailto:michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk


Schools Forum  Thursday, 9 March 2017 
 

 

For further information relating to this meeting, or to request a copy in another format or language 
please contact Michael Freeman, Clerk of the Schools Forum, on 01803 208261 or 

michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk 

committed to meeting every three weeks, with the focus of the next meeting on 
creating consistency in data collection and procedure used by members.  
 

7. Standing Items  
 

7.1 TESS  
 
A progress report from Sarah James, Education Senior Practitioner, on TESS was 
shared amongst members. After initial difficulties in recruiting, two new Community 
Care Workers have now been employed, and will be in post from the Summer term. 
TESS has now made contact with every school in the Local Authority, and it is 
recognised how appreciative schools are of the work being done. 
 
Action – Andy Dempsey and Rachael Williams to continue to monitor effectiveness 
of TESS, and to discuss findings of report ready for next Schools Forum. 
 

7.2 CAMHS  
 
An updated report on the CAMHS service was discussed by the group. Schools 
Forum funding for CAMHS is due to cease in Aug 2017, and at present the Forum 
will not be planning to invest after this date.  
 

7.3 Autism  
 
A report from Dorothy Hadleigh, Head of SEND, on the impact of the Autism project 
was presented to the Forum. A progress report from the Autism-friendly schools co-
ordinator, Mary Bruton, along with some case studies from schools involved was 
also shared. The first cohort of Autism Champions are now in their second year of 
training, and are liaising with schools that do not have champions. The second 
cohort of champions have also just started their training. The forum recognises the 
success of this project, and hopes to use the model for future projects. It was 
requested that future reports should focus on the sustainability of the project, with 
champions funding scheduled to end in Dec 2017. 
 

7.4 Challenging Behaviour Project  
 
Adam Morris (Chair of Challenging Behaviour Implementation Group) shared an 
update on the project. An action plan had now been agreed, and the group will be 
meeting shortly to discuss this. 
 

7.5 Chestnut - Intensive Outreach Support Service (IOSS)  
 
Progress of the IOSS was presented to the Forum, along with an impact report on 
the effectiveness of the project in each school. Feedback from both schools and 
families involved has been overwhelmingly positive, with a significant reduction on 
behaviour threshold reported. 
 
 
 
 

mailto:michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk


Schools Forum  Thursday, 9 March 2017 
 

 

For further information relating to this meeting, or to request a copy in another format or language 
please contact Michael Freeman, Clerk of the Schools Forum, on 01803 208261 or 

michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk 

8. Items for next meeting  
 
Financial Issues  

I. Report on 16/17 out turn 
II. Report on 17/18 DSG and forecast out turn 

III. Statements/EHCP 17/18 
IV. Report on unallocated reserves 
V. Analysis report on TESS 

 
Report on Sexual Identity and Orientation Project 
 
Report on ALFEY spending 14/15, 15/16, 16/17 and projections for 17/18 
 
Update on the DfE Fair Funding consultation (if available) 

 
9. Future meeting dates  

 
29th June 2017, 09:00, Mezzanine 3, Tor Hill House 
12th October 2017, 09:00, Mezzanine 3, Tor Hill House 
30th November 2017, Mezzanine 3, Tor Hill House 
18th January 2018, Venue TBA 
8th March 2018, Venue TBA 
 

mailto:michael.freeman@torbay.gov.uk

